CHAPTER 455—H.F.No. 1913

An act relating to employment; prohibiting employer reprisals against employees who decline to participate in charitable fund drives; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 181.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [181.937] REPRISALS FOR FAILURE TO CONTRIBUTE; CIVIL ACTION.

No employer shall engage in any reprisal against an employee for declining to participate in contributions or donations to charities or community organizations, including contributions to the employer itself. "Employer" means any person having one or more employees in Minnesota and includes the state, the University of Minnesota, and any political subdivisions of the state. An employee injured by a violation of this section may bring an action for compensatory damages, injunctive or other equitable relief, attorney's fees and costs. For purposes of this section "reprisal" means any discipline; any form of intimidation, harassment, or threat; or any penalty regarding the employee's compensation, terms, conditions, location, or privileges of employment.

Approved April 6, 1988

CHAPTER 456-H.F.No. 1971

An act relating to guardianship; permitting appointment of any number of guardians; permitting the appointment of guardians who reside outside the state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 525.54, subdivision 1; and 525.544, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 525.54, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. ADULTS SUBJECT TO GUARDIANSHIP AND CON-SERVATORSHIP. Upon petition as provided in this chapter, the court, if satisfied of the need therefor, may appoint one or two more persons suitable and competent to discharge the trust as guardians of the person or estate or of both or as conservators of the person or the estate or of both, of any incapacitated person.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 525.544, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. OTHER CASES. If the proposed ward or conservatee lacks capacity or fails to nominate a conservator or guardian, the court may appoint a

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

qualified person if the court finds that the person's appointment is in the best interests of the proposed ward or conservatee. <u>A proposed guardian or conservator need not reside in this state if the proposed guardian or conservator is able to maintain a current understanding of the ward's or conservatee's physical and <u>mental status and needs</u>. If the proposed ward or conservatee lacks capacity or fails to give instructions, the court may give the guardian or conservator powers as required in accordance with section 525.56.</u>

Approved April 6, 1988

CHAPTER 457-H.F.No. 2020

An act relating to utilities; encouraging settlements prior to contested case hearings; authorizing the public utilities commission to extend suspended rates during multiple general rate filings; providing for imposition of interim rates when commission extends suspended rates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 216B.16, subdivisions 1a, 2, and 3; and 237.075, subdivisions 2 and 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 216B.16, subdivision 1a, is amended to read:

Subd. 1a. SETTLEMENT BARRED. When a public utility proposes changes in general rates that would increase general rates paid by consumers, the commission may approve the change without a contested case hearing if applicant and all intervening parties agree to a stipulated settlement of the case and the settlement is supported by substantial evidence submits a general rate filing, the office of administrative hearings, before conducting a contested case hearing, shall convene a settlement conference including all of the parties for the purpose of encouraging settlement of any or all of the issues in the contested case. If a stipulated settlement is not reached before the contested case hearing, the office of administrative hearings may reconvene the settlement conference during or after completion of the contested case hearing at its discretion or a party's request. If the applicant and all intervening parties agree to a stipulated settlement of the case or parts of the case, the settlement must be submitted to the commission. The commission shall accept or reject the settlement in its entirety and, at any time until its final order is issued in the case, may require the office of administrative hearings to conduct a contested case hearing. The commission may accept the settlement on finding that to do so is in the public interest and is supported by substantial evidence. If the commission does not accept the settlement, it may issue an order modifying the settlement subject to the approval of the parties. Each party shall have ten days in which to reject the proposed modification. If no party rejects the proposed modification, the commission's order becomes final. If the commission rejects the settlement, or a party rejects the commission's proposed modification, a contested case hearing must be completed.

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.